
2wd
Driver Name Points Points 

(W/O Drops)
Events

Finished
05/11 05/21 06/22 08/03 08/17 09/21

1 Steve Biscoe 399 596 6 (1st) 100 (1st) 100 (1st) 100 (2nd) 99 (2nd) 99 (3rd) 98

2 Richard Miller 391 486 5 (2nd) 99 (3rd) 98 (6th) 95 N/A (6th) 95 (2nd) 99

3 Lee Hedges 388 388 5 (4th) 97 N/A (4th) 97 (10th) 0 (4th) 97 (4th) 97

4 Paul Timberlake 385 385 4 N/A (5th) 96 (3rd) 98 (4th) 97 (7th) 94 N/A

5 Harrison Joyce 377 557 6 (3rd) 98 (7th) 94 (11th) 90 (11th) 90 (8th) 93 (9th) 92

6 Andy Windsor 372 456 5 (9th) 92 (17th) 84 (7th) 94 (5th) 96 N/A (11th) 90

7 James Robelou 361 528 6 (16th) 85 (19th) 82 (15th) 86 (7th) 94 (9th) 92 (12th) 89

8 Matthew Griffin 359 359 4 N/A (11th) 90 (18th) 83 (6th) 95 (10th) 91 N/A

9 Paul Anderson 356 356 4 (6th) 95 (13th) 88 (9th) 92 N/A (20th) 81 N/A

10 Brooke Marshall 352 509 6 (7th) 94 (22nd) 79 (21st) 80 (13th) 88 (11th) 90 (23rd) 78

11 Matthew Smith 347 422 5 (13th) 88 (16th) 85 (26th) 75 (14th) 87 N/A (14th) 87

12 Reggie Castleden 346 498 6 (15th) 86 (20th) 81 (16th) 85 (30th) 71 (14th) 87 (13th) 88

13 Dan Marshall 346 513 6 (19th) 82 (14th) 87 (13th) 88 (16th) 85 (16th) 85 (15th) 86

14 Peter Robelou 342 498 6 (23rd) 78 (23rd) 78 (22nd) 79 (9th) 92 (15th) 86 (16th) 85

15 Fraser Hodgson 322 398 5 (20th) 81 (25th) 76 (25th) 76 (18th) 83 N/A (19th) 82

16 Simon Joyce 310 310 4 N/A (29th) 72 (28th) 73 (12th) 89 N/A (25th) 76

17 Brenton Peglar 303 303 4 (29th) 72 (30th) 71 (23rd) 78 (19th) 82 N/A N/A

18 Joshua Peglar 294 355 5 (38th) 63 (40th) 61 (38th) 63 (33rd) 68 N/A (1st) 100

19 Franz Brange 291 356 5 (31st) 70 (36th) 65 (30th) 71 (26th) 75 (26th) 75 N/A

20 Mannie Panesar 287 287 3 (5th) 96 (6th) 95 N/A N/A N/A (5th) 96

21 Oliver Hodgson 284 284 4 (39th) 62 (39th) 62 (40th) 61 N/A N/A (2nd) 99

22 Miklos Szabados 275 275 3 N/A N/A (8th) 93 N/A (13th) 88 (7th) 94

23 Steve Henry 274 274 3 (11th) 90 (10th) 91 N/A (8th) 93 N/A N/A

24 Simon Overall 273 273 3 (10th) 91 (8th) 93 (12th) 89 N/A N/A N/A
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25 Lisa Niblett 270 330 5 (41st) 60 (37th) 64 (37th) 64 (31st) 70 N/A (29th) 72

26 Adam Murphy 269 269 3 N/A (12th) 89 N/A N/A (12th) 89 (10th) 91

27 Jody Kelly 247 247 3 (18th) 83 N/A N/A (17th) 84 N/A (21st) 80

28 Nick Gould 244 244 3 N/A N/A N/A (22nd) 79 (19th) 82 (18th) 83

29 Ian Fuller 237 237 3 (21st) 80 (21st) 80 N/A N/A N/A (24th) 77

30 Kevin Miller 233 233 3 (22nd) 79 N/A (27th) 74 (21st) 80 N/A N/A

31 James Cann 226 226 3 (24th) 77 N/A N/A (25th) 76 N/A (28th) 73

32 Matt Forrester 221 221 3 N/A N/A (33rd) 68 (24th) 77 (25th) 76 N/A

33 Andrew Miles 218 218 3 N/A N/A (34th) 67 (27th) 74 (24th) 77 N/A

34 Aoife Miles 205 205 3 N/A N/A (39th) 62 (32nd) 69 (27th) 74 N/A

35 Gavin Bowern 200 200 2 N/A N/A N/A (1st) 100 N/A (1st) 100

36 Ellis Stafford 193 193 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A (3rd) 98 (6th) 95

37 Chris Moore 186 186 2 (12th) 89 (4th) 97 N/A N/A N/A N/A

38 Greg Stevens 184 184 2 N/A N/A (10th) 91 N/A N/A (8th) 93

39 Jazz Bansal 168 168 2 N/A (15th) 86 (19th) 82 N/A N/A N/A

40 James Thorndyke 167 167 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A (18th) 83 (17th) 84

41 JJ Juttla 151 151 2 N/A (27th) 74 (24th) 77 N/A N/A N/A

42 Max Williams 149 149 2 (25th) 76 (28th) 73 N/A N/A N/A N/A

43 Leon Hedges 147 147 3 N/A N/A (32nd) 69 (23rd) 78 (28th) 0 N/A

44 David Bateman 144 144 2 (26th) 75 (32nd) 69 N/A N/A N/A N/A

45 Stuart Williams 141 141 2 (30th) 71 (31st) 70 N/A N/A N/A N/A

46 David Castleden 138 138 2 N/A N/A (36th) 65 (28th) 73 N/A N/A

47 Chris Clark 137 137 2 (32nd) 69 (33rd) 68 N/A N/A N/A N/A

48 Thomas Bateman 133 133 2 (34th) 67 (35th) 66 N/A N/A N/A N/A

49 Tony Stewart 133 133 2 N/A (34th) 67 (35th) 66 N/A N/A N/A

50 Robin Bateman 131 131 2 (33rd) 68 (38th) 63 N/A N/A N/A N/A

51 Harley Eldridge 100 100 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (1st) 100 N/A
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52 Oliver Nattress 99 99 1 N/A (2nd) 99 N/A N/A N/A N/A

53 Luke Mills 99 99 1 N/A N/A (2nd) 99 N/A N/A N/A

54 Les Izzard 98 98 1 N/A N/A N/A (3rd) 98 N/A N/A

55 Sam Martin 96 96 1 N/A N/A (5th) 96 N/A N/A N/A

56 Alex Carter 96 96 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (5th) 96 N/A

57 Rory Tooley 93 93 2 (8th) 93 N/A N/A N/A N/A (20th) 0

58 Glen Downer 92 92 1 N/A (9th) 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A

59 Terry Blaze 87 87 1 (14th) 87 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

60 Lawson Townsend 87 87 1 N/A N/A (14th) 87 N/A N/A N/A

61 Scott Mitchell 86 86 1 N/A N/A N/A (15th) 86 N/A N/A

62 Garry Brace 84 84 1 (17th) 84 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

63 Mark Denton 84 84 1 N/A N/A (17th) 84 N/A N/A N/A

64 Carlos Echenagucia 84 84 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (17th) 84 N/A

65 John Niall 83 83 1 N/A (18th) 83 N/A N/A N/A N/A

66 John Crone 81 81 1 N/A N/A (20th) 81 N/A N/A N/A

67 Dean Scantlebury 81 81 1 N/A N/A N/A (20th) 81 N/A N/A

68 Greg Roberts 80 80 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (21st) 80 N/A

69 Jorge Cardona 79 79 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (22nd) 79 N/A

70 Mike Penfold 79 79 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (22nd) 79

71 Paul Burt 78 78 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (23rd) 78 N/A

72 Scott Hyne 77 77 1 N/A (24th) 77 N/A N/A N/A N/A

73 Toni Roberts 75 75 1 N/A (26th) 75 N/A N/A N/A N/A

74 Andrew Nicholas 75 75 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (26th) 75

75 Ben Wills 74 74 1 (27th) 74 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

76 Howard Stredwick 74 74 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (27th) 74

77 David Galpin 73 73 1 (28th) 73 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

78 Harry Denton 72 72 1 N/A N/A (29th) 72 N/A N/A N/A
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79 Roger Gale 72 72 1 N/A N/A N/A (29th) 72 N/A N/A

80 Andrew Stroud 71 71 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (30th) 71

81 Daniel Noble 70 70 1 N/A N/A (31st) 70 N/A N/A N/A

82 Barry Stroud 70 70 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (31st) 70

83 Isaac  Clark 66 66 1 (35th) 66 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

84 Dean Watson 65 65 1 (36th) 65 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

85 Kelan Watson 64 64 1 (37th) 64 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

86 Alice Hodgson 61 61 1 (40th) 61 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

4wd
Driver Name Points Points 

(W/O Drops)
Events

Finished
05/11 05/21 06/22 08/03 08/17 09/21

1 Reggie Castleden 395 487 5 N/A (9th) 92 (2nd) 99 (3rd) 98 (2nd) 99 (2nd) 99

2 Greg Stevens 296 296 3 (1st) 100 (5th) 96 N/A (1st) 100 N/A N/A

3 Franz Brange 194 194 2 N/A N/A N/A (4th) 97 (4th) 97 N/A

4 Roger Gale 190 190 2 N/A (10th) 91 N/A (2nd) 99 N/A N/A

5 Paul Anderson 189 189 2 (2nd) 99 (11th) 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A

6 Stuart Joyce 100 100 1 N/A (1st) 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A

7 Lawson Townsend 100 100 1 N/A N/A (1st) 100 N/A N/A N/A

8 Harley Eldridge 100 100 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (1st) 100 N/A

9 Simon Miller 100 100 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (1st) 100

10 Gavin Bowern 99 99 1 N/A (2nd) 99 N/A N/A N/A N/A

11 Lee Hedges 98 98 1 (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

12 John Crone 98 98 1 N/A (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A N/A

13 James Thorndyke 98 98 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (3rd) 98 N/A

14 Chris Moore 97 97 1 N/A (4th) 97 N/A N/A N/A N/A

15 Gareth Brewer 96 96 1 N/A N/A N/A (5th) 96 N/A N/A

16 Steve Baker 95 95 1 N/A (6th) 95 N/A N/A N/A N/A
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17 John Niall 94 94 1 N/A (7th) 94 N/A N/A N/A N/A

18 Nick Gould 93 93 1 N/A (8th) 93 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Vintage 2wd
Driver Name Points Points 

(W/O Drops)
Events

Finished
05/11 05/21 06/22 08/03 08/17 09/21

1 Mannie Panesar 395 395 4 (2nd) 99 (1st) 100 (1st) 100 N/A N/A (5th) 96

2 Andy Windsor 391 483 5 (9th) 92 (4th) 97 (4th) 97 (2nd) 99 N/A (3rd) 98

3 Matthew Smith 387 480 5 (5th) 96 (2nd) 99 (6th) 95 (4th) 97 N/A (8th) 93

4 Louise Oliver 386 386 4 N/A N/A (5th) 96 (1st) 100 (2nd) 99 (10th) 91

5 Malcolm Harle 386 386 4 (7th) 94 N/A N/A (3rd) 98 (1st) 100 (7th) 94

6 Nick Dale 290 290 3 (4th) 97 (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A (6th) 95

7 Matt Forrester 189 189 2 N/A N/A (8th) 93 (5th) 96 N/A N/A

8 Ben Lloyd 185 185 2 (13th) 88 N/A N/A N/A (4th) 97 N/A

9 John Hall 184 184 2 (8th) 93 N/A (10th) 91 N/A N/A N/A

10 Rory Tooley 100 100 1 (1st) 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

11 Gavin Bowern 100 100 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (1st) 100

12 Richard Miller 99 99 1 N/A N/A (2nd) 99 N/A N/A N/A

13 Paul Timberlake 99 99 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (2nd) 99

14 Jack Sweetman 98 98 1 (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

15 Glen Downer 98 98 1 N/A N/A (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A

16 Kevin Miller 98 98 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (3rd) 98 N/A

17 Simon Overall 97 97 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (4th) 97

18 Marcus Lungley 95 95 1 (6th) 95 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19 Wayne Elliot 94 94 1 N/A N/A (7th) 94 N/A N/A N/A

20 Julian Sherwood 92 92 1 N/A N/A (9th) 92 N/A N/A N/A

21 Mike Penfold 92 92 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (9th) 92

22 Simon Tooley 91 91 1 (10th) 91 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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23 Richard Colvert 90 90 1 (11th) 90 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

24 Howard Stredwick 90 90 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (11th) 90

25 Emerson Smith 89 89 1 (12th) 89 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

26 James Kazim 87 87 1 (14th) 87 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Vintage 4wd
Driver Name Points Points 

(W/O Drops)
Events

Finished
05/11 05/21 06/22 08/03 08/17 09/21

1 Simon Overall 398 398 4 (2nd) 99 (2nd) 99 (1st) 100 N/A N/A (1st) 100

2 Louise Oliver 398 594 6 (4th) 97 (1st) 100 (2nd) 99 (2nd) 99 (1st) 100 (2nd) 99

3 Fraser Hodgson 383 475 5 (6th) 95 (9th) 92 (3rd) 98 (7th) 94 N/A (5th) 96

4 Kevin Miller 382 382 4 (8th) 93 N/A (4th) 97 (5th) 96 (5th) 96 N/A

5 Barry Stroud 381 563 6 (2nd) 99 (10th) 91 (5th) 96 (10th) 91 (8th) 93 (8th) 93

6 Nathan Britton 381 381 4 (10th) 91 (6th) 95 N/A (4th) 97 (3rd) 98 N/A

7 Andrew Stroud 379 469 5 (3rd) 98 N/A (6th) 95 (11th) 90 (7th) 94 (9th) 92

8 Adam Murphy 293 293 3 N/A (5th) 96 N/A N/A (2nd) 99 (3rd) 98

9 Malcolm Harle 290 290 3 N/A N/A N/A (3rd) 98 (4th) 97 (6th) 95

10 Paul Timberlake 197 197 2 (1st) 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A (4th) 97

11 Stuart Smith 190 190 2 (5th) 96 N/A N/A N/A N/A (7th) 94

12 Greg Roberts 187 187 2 (7th) 94 (8th) 93 N/A N/A N/A N/A

13 Luke O'Neil 100 100 1 (1st) 100 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

14 Gavin Bowern 100 100 1 N/A N/A N/A (1st) 100 N/A N/A

15 Jack Sweetman 98 98 1 (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

16 Jazz Bansal 98 98 1 N/A (3rd) 98 N/A N/A N/A N/A

17 Lee Higgins 97 97 1 N/A (4th) 97 N/A N/A N/A N/A

18 Wayne Elliot 95 95 1 N/A N/A N/A (6th) 95 N/A N/A

19 Matt Forrester 95 95 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A (6th) 95 N/A

20 JJ Juttla 94 94 1 N/A (7th) 94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
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21 John Hall 94 94 1 N/A N/A (7th) 94 N/A N/A N/A

22 Julian Sherwood 93 93 1 N/A N/A N/A (8th) 93 N/A N/A

23 Ian Fuller 92 92 1 (9th) 92 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

24 Sean Mann 92 92 1 N/A N/A N/A (9th) 92 N/A N/A

25 Rory Tooley 0 0 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A (10th) 0
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